
un
de
rs
co
re
d 
ma
te
ri
al
 =
 n
ew

[b
ra
ck
et
ed
 m
at
er
ia
l]
 =
 d
el
et
e

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

SENATE BILL 25

57TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2025

INTRODUCED BY

Crystal Brantley and Gabriel Ramos and Jenifer Jones 

and Luis M. Terrazas

AN ACT

RELATING TO CRIMINAL SENTENCING; PROVIDING FOR AN ALTERATION TO

THE BASIC SENTENCE OF SELLING OR TRAFFICKING FENTANYL TO AN

ADULT OR MINOR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

SECTION 1.  A new section of the Criminal Sentencing Act

is enacted to read:

"[NEW MATERIAL] SALE OR DISTRIBUTION OF FENTANYL--

ALTERATION OF BASIC SENTENCE.--When a separate finding of fact

by the court or jury shows that fentanyl was sold or trafficked

pursuant to Section 30-31-20 or 30-31-21 NMSA 1978, the basic

sentence of imprisonment prescribed for the offense in Section

31-18-15 NMSA 1978 shall be enhanced by three years when the

fentanyl amounts to one kilogram or more."

.229288.1


