1	SENATE BILL 25
2	57TH LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 2025
3	INTRODUCED BY
4	Crystal Brantley and Gabriel Ramos and Jenifer Jones
5	and Luis M. Terrazas
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO CRIMINAL SENTENCING; PROVIDING FOR AN ALTERATION TO
12	THE BASIC SENTENCE OF SELLING OR TRAFFICKING FENTANYL TO AN
13	ADULT OR MINOR.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
16	SECTION 1. A new section of the Criminal Sentencing Act
17	is enacted to read:
18	"[<u>NEW MATERIAL</u>] SALE OR DISTRIBUTION OF FENTANYL
19	ALTERATION OF BASIC SENTENCEWhen a separate finding of fact
20	by the court or jury shows that fentanyl was sold or trafficked
21	pursuant to Section 30-31-20 or 30-31-21 NMSA 1978, the basic
22	sentence of imprisonment prescribed for the offense in Section
23	31-18-15 NMSA 1978 shall be enhanced by three years when the
24	fentanyl amounts to one kilogram or more."
25	.229288.1

underscored material = new
[bracketed material] = delete